interest rate  environment and under assumed  interest rate scenarios.  Variable
rate loans were  scheduled as of their next  scheduled  interest rate  repricing
date.  Additional  assumptions  made in the preparation of the NPV table include
prepayment rates on loans and mortgage-backed  securities, core deposits without
stated  maturity  dates were  scheduled  with an assumed term of 48 months,  and
money market and  noninterest  bearing  accounts were  scheduled with an assumed
term of 24  months.  The NPV at "PAR"  represents  the  difference  between  the
Company's estimated value of assets and estimated value of liabilities  assuming
no change in interest rates. The NPV for a decrease of 300 basis points has been
excluded since it would not be meaningful,  in the interest rate  environment as
of March 31, 2007.  The  following  sets forth the Company's NPV as of March 31,
2007.
   NPV as a % of Assets
 Change in   Net Portfolio  $ Change from   % Change from  ---------------------
calculation   Value   PAR   PAR   NPV Ratio   Change
-----------  -------------  -------------  --------------  ---------------------
  +300bp   $   41,265   $  (30,367)   (42.39)%   8.81%   (512)bp
  +200bp   51,136   (20,496)   (28.61)   10.60   (333)
  +100bp   61,548   (10,084)   (14.08)   12.36   (157)
   PAR   71,632   --   --   13.93   --
  -100bp   75,322   3,690   5.15   14.38   45
  -200bp   71,213   (419)   (0.58)   13.43   (50)

   12

The table above  indicates  that at March 31, 2007,  in the event of a 100 basis
point decrease in interest rates,  we would  experience a 5.15% increase in NPV.
In the  event  of a 100  basis  point  increase  in  interest  rates,  we  would
experience a 14.08% decrease in NPV.

Certain  shortcomings are inherent in the methodology used in the above interest
rate  risk  measurement.   Modeling  changes  in  NPV  requires  making  certain
assumptions  that may or may not reflect the manner in which  actual  yields and
costs respond to changes in market interest rates. In this regard, the NPV table